
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR 
MONEY SELECT COMMITTEE 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Thursday 7 November 2019 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Mark Hardman at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Mark Hardman Tel. 0161 770 
5151 or email Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Monday, 4 
November 2019. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE 
AND VALUE FOR MONEY SELECT COMMITTEE 

 Councillors Ahmad (Chair), Phythian, Stretton, Williamson, Byrne, Haque, 
Hulme and J Larkin 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance and 
Value For Money Select Committee held on 3rd October 2019 are attached for 
approval. 

5   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

6   Overview and Scrutiny Board (Pages 9 - 16) 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 10th 
September 2019 are attached for noting. 

7   Greater Manchester Combined Authority Corporate Issues and Reform Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Pages 17 - 26) 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Greater Manchester Combined Authority 
Corporate Issues and Reform Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 17th 
September 2019 are attached for noting. 

8   Minutes of the Greater Manchester Combined Authority Economy, Business 
Growth and Skills Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Pages 27 - 38) 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Greater Manchester Combined Authority 
Economy, Business Growth and Skills Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
13th September 2019 are attached for noting. 

9   Key Decision Document (Pages 39 - 58) 

 The latest Key Decision Document published on 18th October 2019 is attached 
for consideration of issues and for noting. 

10   Work Programme (Pages 59 - 66) 
 
 



 
 

11   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on balance, be in the 
public interest to disclose the reports. 

12   Levy Allocation Methodology Agreement (Pages 67 - 92) 

13   Regeneration Programme (Pages 93 - 94) 

 The Select Committee will receive a presentation providing an update on the 
Regeneration Programme for the Borough.   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
03/10/2019 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Ahmad (Chair)  
Councillors Phythian, Stretton, Williamson, Haque and Hulme 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Mark Stenson Head of Corporate Governance 
 Andy Cooper Senior Finance Manager 
 Glenn Dale Head of Environmental Services 
 Merlin Joseph Interim Director of Childrens 

Services 
 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies were received from Councillor Byrne. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance and Value for Money Select Committee held on 
22nd August 2019 be approved as a correct record. 

6   MINUTES OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 
AUTHORITY (GMCA) ECONOMY, BUSINESS GROWTH 
AND SKILLS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the GMCA Economy, Business 
Growth and Skills Scrutiny meeting held on 12th July 2019 be 
noted. 

7   MINUTES OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 
AUTHORITY (GMCA) CORPORATE ISSUES AND REFORM 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the GMCA Corporate Issues 
and Reform Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
16th July 2019 be noted. 

8   MINUTES OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 
AUTHORITY (GMCA) HOUSING, PLANNING AND 
ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the GMCA Housing, Planning 
and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 11th July 2019 be noted. 

9   CHILDREN'S SERVICES - OFSTED: REVIEW OF 
PERFORMANCE RELATED INFORMATION  

 

Page 
[...]
The authority 
had the added benefit with MioCare.  The continued and 
additional funding for the Joint Social Care Grant was available 
to both adults and children. 
 
Members were also advised on the position of the capital grant. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

Page 7



 

1. The Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2019/20 Quarter 
1 – June 2019 and associated appendices be noted. 

2. The Capital Investment Programme Report 2019/20 
Quarter 1 – June 2019 and associated appendices be 
noted. 

 
 

12   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - JUNE 2019   

The Select Committee gave consideration to the Corporate 
Performance Report for Quarter 1 2019/20.   
 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Performance Report be noted. 

13   PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY SELECT 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 

The Select Committee gave consideration to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance and Value for Money Select Committee 
Work Programme for 2019/20. 
 
It was suggested that upon receipt of the SEND Inspection 
outcomes that a report be brought to the Select Committee on 
improvements.  Members also suggested a report reviewing the 
Regional Adoption Agency be brought to a future meeting.  
Members noted that a report on the Value For Money on Health 
Transformation was due to a future meeting and there would be 
no Administration Budget Proposals presented to the next 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
1. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance and Value for 

Money Select Committee Work Programme for 2019/20 
be noted. 

2. A report be scheduled on the SEND Inspection be 
provided to a future meeting. 

3. A report on the Regional Adoption Agency be provided to 
a future meeting. 

 

14   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Select Committee gave consideration to the Key Decision 
Document which had been published on 20th September 2019. 
 
RESOLVED that the Council’s Key Decision Document be 
noted. 

15   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the date and time of the next meeting of the 
Select Committee to be held on Thursday, 7th November 2019 at 
6.00 p.m. be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.28 pm 
 

Page 8



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
03/10/2019 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Ahmad (Chair)  
Councillors Phythian, Stretton, Williamson, Haque and Hulme 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Mark Stenson Head of Corporate Governance 
 Andy Cooper Senior Finance Manager 
 Glenn Dale Head of Environmental Services 
 Merlin Joseph Interim Director of Childrens 

Services 
 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies were received from Councillor Byrne. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance and Value for Money Select Committee held on 
22nd August 2019 be approved as a correct record. 

6   MINUTES OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 
AUTHORITY (GMCA) ECONOMY, BUSINESS GROWTH 
AND SKILLS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the GMCA Economy, Business 
Growth and Skills Scrutiny meeting held on 12th July 2019 be 
noted. 

7   MINUTES OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 
AUTHORITY (GMCA) CORPORATE ISSUES AND REFORM 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the GMCA Corporate Issues 
and Reform Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
16th July 2019 be noted. 

8   MINUTES OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 
AUTHORITY (GMCA) HOUSING, PLANNING AND 
ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the GMCA Housing, Planning 
and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 11th July 2019 be noted. 

9   CHILDREN'S SERVICES - OFSTED: REVIEW OF 
PERFORMANCE RELATED INFORM
[...]
ility in the budget.  The authority 
had the added benefit with MioCare.  The continued and 
additional funding for the Joint Social Care Grant was available 
to both adults and children. 
 
Members were also advised on the position of the capital grant. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

Page 15



 

1. The Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2019/20 Quarter 
1 – June 2019 and associated appendices be noted. 

2. The Capital Investment Programme Report 2019/20 
Quarter 1 – June 2019 and associated appendices be 
noted. 

 
 

12   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - JUNE 2019   

The Select Committee gave consideration to the Corporate 
Performance Report for Quarter 1 2019/20.   
 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Performance Report be noted. 

13   PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY SELECT 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 

The Select Committee gave consideration to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance and Value for Money Select Committee 
Work Programme for 2019/20. 
 
It was suggested that upon receipt of the SEND Inspection 
outcomes that a report be brought to the Select Committee on 
improvements.  Members also suggested a report reviewing the 
Regional Adoption Agency be brought to a future meeting.  
Members noted that a report on the Value For Money on Health 
Transformation was due to a future meeting and there would be 
no Administration Budget Proposals presented to the next 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
1. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance and Value for 

Money Select Committee Work Programme for 2019/20 
be noted. 

2. A report be scheduled on the SEND Inspection be 
provided to a future meeting. 

3. A report on the Regional Adoption Agency be provided to 
a future meeting. 

 

14   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Select Committee gave consideration to the Key Decision 
Document which had been published on 20th September 2019. 
 
RESOLVED that the Council’s Key Decision Document be 
noted. 

15   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the date and time of the next meeting of the 
Select Committee to be held on Thursday, 7th November 2019 at 
6.00 p.m. be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.28 pm 
 

Page 16



1 
 

GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY (GMCA) 
CORPORATE ISSUES AND REFORM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

17 SEPTEMBER 2019 AT 6.00PM AT GMCA OFFICES 
 
 
Present:   Councillor Tim Pickstone (Bury) (in the Chair) 
Bolton:   Councillor Bob Allen 
Bury:   Councillor Stella Smith 
Manchester:  Councillor Ben Clay 
Oldham:   Councillor Colin McLaren 
Rochdale:  Councillor Kallum Nolan 
Salford:  Councillor David Jolley 
Salford:  Councillor Tanya Burch 
Stockport:  Councillor Dena Ryness 
Tameside:   Councillor Teresa Smith 
Trafford:   Councillor Anne Duffield 
Trafford:  Councillor Dave Morgan 
Wigan:   Councillor Joanne Marshall 
 
In attendance  
   
GMFRS   Jim Wallace, Chief Fire Officer 
   Dawn Docx, Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
   Tony Hunter, Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
   Dawn Royle,  
   
GMCA   Kevin Lee, Director Mayor’s Office 
   Andrew Lightfoot, Deputy Chief Executive  
   Jane Forrest, Assistant Director, Reform 
   Dave Kelly,  
   Smyth Harper, Head of News and Media  
   Joanne Heron, Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

Jamie Fallon, Governance and Scrutiny Officer  
 
Rochdale Council Mark Widdup, Executive Director 
 
CI21/19  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chris Goodwin (Oldham), John McGahan 
(Stockport), and Richard Paver (GMCA Treasurer).  
 
Kallum Nolan left the meeting at 7.15pm.  
 
CI22/19 CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS AND URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair reminded Members that a number of their annual GMCA Register of Interest Form’s 
were still outstanding. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

Members were advised that moving forwards the GMCA would be publishing its meeting papers 
via Modern.gov, enabling a paperless and more modern approach. The Chair reminded Members 
to provide the device information requested as soon as possible so that they can be issued with 
a username and password.  
 
It was noted that up to six Members of the Committee attended a budget training on 13 August 
2019, which was hosted by Richard Paver, GMCA Treasurer. The session focussed on helping 
Members better scrutinise the budget setting process and was well received. The Committee 
considered whether they could benefit from a further training session in advance of the budget 
setting process, in particularly for those who were unable to attend. It was agreed that Officers 
would seek to identify a further date to be held prior to a future committee meeting (in October 
or November at 5-6pm)  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the Scrutiny Chairs had recently met with the Mayor to 
consider how the scrutiny committees could make a meaningful impact. As a result, it was 
recommended that the committees should, as appropriate, make recommendations formerly to 
the GMCA and request feedback. It was also agreed that the committees should consider 
developing a small number of focussed scrutiny working groups,  to address cross cutting themes 
such as bus reform. It was noted that as the groups were developed, they would be 
communicated to Members.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Members provide the device information requested to support the roll out of 

modern.gov. 
 
2. That Officers consult with Members and officers on developing a further budget training 

session (in October or November, 5-6pm).   
 
CI23/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 
CI24/19  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JULY 2019 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2019 were submitted for approval. A Member 
requested a correction to item CI/18/19 Programme for Change Outline Business Case, with 
reference to changing a ‘two-pump incident’ to state ‘two-five-pump incident’.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2019 be approved as a correct record subject to 
the co
[...]
mends the development of the revised range of options set out 
in the OBC and acknowledges the progress made by the Mayor in his attempt to deliver 
transformational change within GMFRS.  The Committee recognises the difficulties posed by 
the major uncertainties surrounding central government funding for fire and rescue services 
and reiterated that the various saving proposals around crewing levels and fire engine 
numbers remained wholly unacceptable.’   

 The Chair brought the item to a close, noting that the Committee would need to consider the 
issues again as part of the budget setting process (Feb/March next year).  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report be noted.  

 
2. That the Committee be provided with further updates on addressing the pension’s deficit as 

appropriate.  
 

3. That Officers ensure that the consultation response submitted by Salford’s Labour Group was 
formerly represented within the Consultation report.  

 
4. That Officers ensure that the views of the Manchester Labour Group had been considered 

within the consultation and that these are formerly represented within the Consultation 
report.  

 
5. That the Committee be provided with further information on whether any changes have been 

made to the proposals regarding Eccles Fire Station.  
 

Page 23



8 
 

6. That Members agreed to support the GMCA in their lobbying to government, in relation to 
the GMFRS budget.  

 
7. That the Mayor and Deputy Mayor are recommended to consider the Committee’s views as 

follows; ‘Further to the consultation process, the Committee commends the development 
of the revised range of options set out in the OBC and acknowledges the progress made by 
the Mayor in his attempt to deliver transformational change within GMFRS.  The Committee 
recognises the difficulties posed by the major uncertainties surrounding central government 
funding for fire and rescue services and reiterated that the various saving proposals around 
crewing levels and fire en
[...]
e noted.  

 
2. That the recommendations for action form the HMICFRS report and GMFRS improvement 

plan to address these be noted.  

Page 24



9 
 

 
3. That a progress report be provided in December 2019 focused on the areas which were rated 

‘inadequate’ (equality and diversity, and culture).   
 
CI28/19 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Joanne Heron, Statutory Scrutiny Officer, introduced the 2019/20 work programme for Members 
to review, develop and agree. 
 
It was confirmed that the Mayor would be in attendance at the next meeting to present the 
Greater Manchester Strategy update. The Chair requested that the report outlines the 
challenging issues which the Mayor would like the Committee to consider. A Member suggested 
that the Committee may want to focus on homelessness.  
 
The Committee were reminded that a further training sessions with Richard Paver, GMCA 
Treasurer would be arranged, to help Members better scrutinise the budget setting process. The 
training session would be scheduled prior to a Committee meeting at 5pm.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the work programme be agreed.  

 
2.  That the Greater Manchester Strategy update report due to be considered by the Committee 

in October 2019 outline key areas for the Committee to consider.   
 
 
CI29/19 GMCA REGISTER OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Register of Key Decisions be noted.  
 
CI30/19 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 15 October 2019 at 6pm, GMCA Offices 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
MEETING OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY (GMCA) 

ECONOMY, BUSINESS GROWTH AND  
SKILLS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

FRIDAY 13 SEPTEMBER AT 2.00 PM AT GMCA OFFICES, CHURCHGATE HOUSE 
  
Present:   Councillor Michael Holly (in the Chair) 
 
Bolton:   Councillor Susan Haworth 
Bury:   Councillor Mary Whitby  
Manchester:  Councillor June Hitchen 

Councillor Greg Stanton (substitute) 
Oldham:   Councillor George Hulme 
Rochdale:  Councillor Daniel Meredith 
Salfo
[...]
at: 
1. The report on sickness absence 

and the actions being undertaken 
to improve attendance at work be 
noted. 

2. The sickness position for the 
Financial Year 2018/19 be noted. 

3. The update on the Health and 
Wellbeing Programme be ‘Fit for 
Oldham’ be noted. 

Future reports 
should include 
comparisons with 
previous figures. 

 Overview and 
Scrutiny Toolkit 

Guidance Economy & 
Enterprise (Co-
operative Services) 

RESOLVED that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Toolkit be noted. 

 

 Children’s Services Financial performance Children’s Services 
(Thriving 
Communities) 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.  

      

Thursday, 22nd 
August 2019 
6.00 p.m. 
 
Deadline for 
reports: 12th 
August 2019 

Delivery of Additional 
School Places and 
Admissions 

To include medium and 
long-term planning 

Education and Skills 
(Cooperative 
Services) 

RESOLVED that the contents of the 
report and the plans to improve 
parental choice, specifically in 
relation to the secondary sector be 
noted. 

 

 Financial Resilience 
of Local Authorities 

Update on the health of 
local authorities to support 
future budge scrutiny 

Finance and 
Corporate Services 
(Cooperative 
Services) 

RESOLVED that the content of the 
report be noted. 

 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 10



[PVFM WP at 28/10/19 – 19/20 V6]        Page 2 of 7 

 MioCare Annual Update on Financial 
Performance 

Health and Social 
Care (Co-operative 
Services) 

RESOLVED that the report be 
noted. 

 

 Quarter 4 
Performance Report 

Performance Update Economy & 
Enterprise (Co-
operative Services) 

RESOLVED that the Corporate 
Performance Report for March 2019 
be noted. 
 

 

      

Thursday, 3rd 
October 2019, 
6.00 p.m. 
 
Deadline for 
reports:  23rd 
September 
2019 

Quarter 1 
Performance Report 

Performance Update Economy & 
Enterprise (Co-
operative Services) 

RESOLVED that the Corporate 
Performance Report be noted. 
 

 

 Street Cleaning – 
Additional 
Investment 

Service Improvement Neighbourhood 
Services (Thriving 
Communities) 

RESOLVED that the report and the 
improvements made with the 
additional street clean investment be 
noted. 

 

 

 Ofsted – Children’s 
Services 

Update on Financial 
Performance 

Children’s Services 
(Thriving 
Communities) 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The report on the operation and 

financial information related to the 
Children’s Ofsted inspection be 
noted. 

2. The financial position be kept 
under review and a further report 
be brought back to the Select 
Committee in six months. 
 

 

 Budget Monitoring 
Report – Quarter 1 

Review of Financial 
Performance 

Finance and 
Corporate Services 
(Cooperative 
Services) 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The Revenue Budget Monitoring 

Report 2019/20 Quarter 1 – June 
2019 and associated appendices 
be noted. 

2. The Capital Investment 
Programme Report 2019/20 

 

P
age 60



[PVFM WP at 28/10/19 – 19/20 V6]        Page 3 of 7 

Quarter 1 – June 2019 and 
associated appendices be noted. 
 

 PVFM Work 
Programme 

Review of Work 
Programme 

All RESOLVED that: 
1. The Overview and Scrutiny 

Performance and Value for 
Money Select Committee Work 
Programme for 2019/20 be 
noted. 

2. A report be scheduled on the 
SEND Inspection be provided to 
a future meeting. 

3. A report on the Regional 
Adoption Agency be provided to 
a future meeting. 
 

 

      

Thursday, 7th 
November 2019 
6.00 p.m. 
 
Deadline for 
Reports: 29th 
October 2019 

Levy Allocation 
Methodology 
Agreement (GM 
Waste) 
 

Consultation Neighbourhoods 
Services 
(Cooperative 
Services) 

  

 Regeneration 
Programme 

Project Updates Economy & 
Enterprise (An 
Inclusive Economy) 

  

      

Tuesday, 19th 
November 2019 
6.00 p.m. 
 
Deadline for 
Reports: 11th 
November 2019 

Opposition Budget 
Proposals 

 Finance and 
Corporate Services 
(Cooperative 
Services) 

 Meeting to be 
cancelled. 

      

Thursday, 12th Unity Partnership Annual Review of 
Performance including Key 

Finance & Corporate 
Se
[...]
Health and Social 
Care (Thriving 
Communities) 

1.   

 GMCA – Fire 
Authority 

Funding of the service  2.   

 Budget Monitoring 
Report – Month 8 

Review of Financial 
Performance 

Finance and 
Corporate Services 
(Cooperative 

3.   

P
age 63



[PVFM WP at 28/10/19 – 19/20 V6]        Page 6 of 7 

Services) 

 

 

PART B – ONE OFF MEETINGS AND WORKSHOPS 
 

Date Title Summary of issue Directorate Timescales Notes Outcome 
       

 
PART C – OUTSTANDING ISSUES – DATES TO BE DETERMINED 
 

When 
Discussed 

Title Summary of issue Directorate Timescales Notes Outcome 

 20 Years Since 
Community Tensions 

Lessons Learnt People & Place  To be addressed as part of the 
2020/21 Work Programme 

 

 Planning  Major applications 
response times 

 Minor application 
response rates 

 Charges over the last 
three years 

People & Place    

 Heritage Centre 
(OHAC) 

 People and 
Place 

   

 Free Early Education 
Entitlements for 2, 3 
and 4 Year Olds 

Overview of Key Trends 
and Developments 

Children’s 
Services 

   

 2020 Peer Review  All    

3 Oct 19 Special Educational 
Needs and Disability 
Service 

Progress report on 
performance 

Children’s 
Services 

   

3 Oct 19 Regional Adoption 
Agency 

Review of performance 
and finance 

Children’s 
Services 

   

 Welfare Reform 
 

Impact Finance and 
Corporate 
Services 
(Cooperative 
Services) 

   

 
PART D – ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

P
age 64



[PVFM WP at 28/10/19 – 19/20 V6]        Page 7 of 7 

 

Date of Meeting Title of Report Directorate Action(s) Date Completed and Outcome 

27 June 2019 Improving Attendance and Health 
& Wellbeing 

Strategic 
Reform 

Briefing note to be prepared to 
compare performance with 
previous year in next municipal 
year 
 

 

     

     
 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Overview and Scrutiny Board
	7 Greater Manchester Combined Authority Corporate Issues and Reform Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	8 Minutes of the Greater Manchester Combined Authority Economy, Business Growth and Skills Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	9 Key Decision Document
	10 Work Programme
	12 Levy Allocation Methodology Agreement
	Appendix A LAMA

	13 Regeneration Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
07/11/2019 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Ahmad (Chair)  
Councillors Phythian, Stretton, Williamson, Byrne, Haque and 
Hulme 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Mark Stenson Head of Corporate Governance 
 Mark Hardman Constitutional Services 
 Craig Dale (item 12) Head of Operational Services 
 Mark Husdan (item 12) Waste Management Services, 

Environmental Services  
 Roger Frith (item 12) Head of Regeneration and 

Development  
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING   

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Performance and Value for Money Select 
Committee held on 3rd October 2019 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

6   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board held on 10th September 2019 be noted. 
 

7   GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY 
CORPORATE ISSUES AND REFORM OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority Corporate Issues and Reform 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 17th September 2019 
be noted. 
 
 



 

8   GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY 
ECONOMY, BUSINESS GROWTH AND SKILLS OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority Economy, Business Growth 
and Skills Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 13th 
September 2019 be noted. 
 

9   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Select Committee gave consideration to the Key Decision 
Document which had been published on 18th October 2019. 
 
RESOLVED that the Key Decision Document be noted. 
 

10   WORK PROGRAMME   

The Select Committee gave consideration to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance and Value for Money Select Committee 
Work Programme for 2019/20.  It was noted that the meeting of 
the select Committee indicated for 12th December 2019 would 
now be held on Thursday, 9th January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Performance and 
Value for Money Select Committee Work Programme for 
2019/20 be noted. 
 

11   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 
 

12   LEVY ALLOCATION METHODOLOGY AGREEMENT   

The Select Committee received an update on the Levy 
Allocation Methodology Agreement (LAMA), a proposed 6-year 
agreement between the nine District Authorities that were 
subject to the Combined Authority waste disposal arrangements.  
The objective of the LAMA was to fairly allocate fixed and 
variable disposal costs through the levy.  A review of the current 
methodology, the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA), had been 
considered appropriate following a recent procurement exercise 
to deliver waste disposal.  
 
Members gave particular consideration to the proposed 
apportionment of costs and related reasonings, the cost 
implications of delivering more or less than the estimated 
amount of waste to the contractor, and issues related to 
recycling.   
 
 



 

RESOLVED that -   
1. the report be noted; 
2. the proposed Levy Allocation Methodology Agreement 

(LAMA) be recommended to the Cabinet as the new 
agreement the nine District Authorities and the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority. 

 

13   REGENERATION PROGRAMME   

The Select Committee gave consideration to a presentation from 
the Head of Regeneration and Development providing an 
update on the progress of a number of projects within the 
Council’s Regeneration Programme. 
 
Members of the Committee asked for and received clarification 
and further information on various aspects of the schemes and 
activities reported within the presentation. 
 
RESOLVED - that the update on the Council’s Regeneration 
Programme be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 7.01pm 
 


